
доказателство за съществуване

STATE IS NATION CONSCIOUSNESS

REGALNESS
of the human dignity

And author is unknown to remember the written

And if it is revealed, a deceiver is or the pride has prevailed

And to remember just what is worthy, of the traitors forgetfulness

And it is a frame in which deeds of the humans were done, not a calendar

And because in misery, human were creating misery for the others

And on the eve of awareness age, let the humankind survive

And all the nations like humans, foolish little kids

We are not a nation because of what is common, but because of what connects us, but what connects humans of the earth

But because a nation can only be made of personalities to build a society

Human and / or Humankind

k

History, that is the past unchangeable, except for fools deluded, however importantly as and it is the worthless without wisdom of present

Ages of rise and development, always followed by those of diffusion but also averaging among the population

The notion translatio imperii predates the Romans by several millennia

The new global resettlement

WRITING IS THE GENE OF CIVILIZATION
The greatest achievement of agriculture, brought civilization and every iniquity now with mind we can overcome

And to be wanted no one will ever rule absolutely over humans, this power holds only the stupidity

As the cause of the wars is that humans accept not what is true, but what is roister

Human too publical not to be selfevident, but too into society to lie in many, gathered from here and there by rethinking faithfully

the truth fits in and takes a decent sense, started as a native but in order to establish it, and the „alien“ you must establish



Lords of the world

Kišar Earth

Titles and rankings

Bulgarian, tsar and knyaz gospoden, by god of the many Bulgarians, samoderzhets on Romaic

Tsar, old form Šarru supreme sacred ruler civilization

Samoderzhets, in translation supreme ruler world

Knyaz, old form Kanez sacred ruler nation

Vlad, old and passed as Gospodin ruler tribe

Župan, old common Saka Ban governor area

Kmet, old form Komit administrator district

Kavkan, assistant coruler and regent of the ruler

Bolyar, old form Boila nobleman, high clerk counsel, great

Voivode and Tarkan, old form Tartan at the Bulgarians generalissimus

Atalan Atalan 6125 3374

Sumer Eridu 3374 2925

Sumer Kish 2925 2648

Sumer Uruk 2648 2300

Akkad and Sumer Akkad 2300 2080

Sumer and Akkad Ur 2080 1723

Babylonia Babylon 1723 1557

Karduniash Babylon 1557 1229

Ashuraya Assur 1229 912

Ashuraya Nineveh 912 612

Chaldea Babylon 612 539

Persia Babylon 539 331

Macedonia Babylon 331 30

Romanum Roma 30 before 324 after

Christendom Constantinople 324 641

lordes senior Christendom and commanders vicary Islama

but who denied the woman and so they fated to be below

three the same religions and the new faith not yet evince

Romania Constantinople 641 913

Bulgaria Preslav 913 1201

Bulgaria Tarnovo 1201 1417

Francia Wien 1417 1707

England London 1707 1944

America New York 1944 now

split the world of the West and the East in 1945-1991

Atalan 6125 3374

Akkad 3374 331

Europa 331 before 1707 after

America 1707 now

Great city New York, Super city Tokyo, Big city Mexico



Tsarness list
Kišar Earth

Because of the worthy, not the strong

Alulim 3374 3317

Alalngar 3316 3257

En-men-lu-ana 3256 3185

En-men-gal-ana 3184 3127

Dumuzid 3126 3067

En-sipad-zid-ana 3066 3009

En-men-dur-ana 3008 2974

Ubara-Tutu 2973 2943

Ziusudra New 2942 2925

Jushur 2924 2905

Kullassina-bel 2904 2899

Nangishlishma 2898 2888

En-tarah-ana 2887 2881

Babum 2880 2876

Puannum 2875 2862

Kalibum 2861 2846

Kalumum 2845 2831

Zuqaqip 2830 2816

Atab 2815 2806

Mashda 2805 2792

Arwium 2791 2780

Etana 2779 2769

Balih 2768 2762

En-me-nuna 2761 2751

Melem-Kish 2750 2736

Barsal-nuna 2735 2716

Zamug 2715 2714

Tizqar 2713

Enmerkar 2712 2709

Ilku 2708 2694

Lugalbanda 2694 2689

Iltasadum 2689 2674

En-me-barage-si 2673 2661

Dumuzid 2660 2659

Aga 2658 2648

Bilgamesh Traveler 2647 2646

Ur-Nungal 2645 2616

Udul-kalama 2615 2611

La-ba'shum 2610 2602

En-nun-tarah-ana 2601 2594

Mesh-he 2593 2558

Melem-ana 2557 2552

Meskalamdug 2551 2543

Lugal-kitun 2542 2536

Mesh-Ane-pada 2535 2505

Mesh-ki-ang-Nunna I 2504 2475



Awan 2474 2469

Susuda 2468 2449

Dadasig 2448 2447

Mamagal 2446 2440

Kalbum 2439 2437

Tuge 2436 2431

Men-nuna 2430 2428

Enbi-Ishtar 2427 2423

Lugalngu 2422 2416

Hadanish 2415 2410

En-shag-kush-ana 2409

Lugal-kinishe-dudu 2408 2407

Argandea 2406 2400

Nanni 2399 2391

Mesh-ki-ang-Nanna II 2390

Lugal-Ane-mundu 2389 2388

Sharrum-iter 2387 2379

Kug-Bau 2378 2377

Puzur-Nirah 2376 2357

Puzur-Suen 2356 2332

Ur-Zababa 2331 2325

Lugal-zage-si 2324 2300

Šarru-ukīn I Great 2299 2244

Rimush 2243 2235

Manishtushu 2234 2220

Naram-Suen 2219 2164

Shar-kali-sharri 2163 2139

Ur-ningin 2138 2129

Ur-gigir 2128 2123

Kuda 2122 2117

Puzur-ili 2116 2112

Ur-Utu 2111 2106

Puzur-Suen 2105 2101

Yarlaganda 2100 2094

Si'um 2093 2087

Tirigan 2087

Utu-hengal 2087 2081

Ur-Nammu 2080 2066

Shulgi 2065 2019

Amar-Suen 2018 2009

Shu-Suen 2008 2000

Ibbi-Suen 1999 1976

Ishbi-Erra 1975 1947

Shu-Ilishu 1946 1937

Iddin-Dagan 1936 1916

Ishme-Dagan 1915 1896

Lipit-Ishtar 1895 1885

Ur-Ninurta 1884 1857

Bur-Sin 1856 1836

Lipit-Enlil 1835 1831



Erra-imitti 1830 1823

Enlil-bani 1822 1799

Zambiya 1798 1796

Iter-pisha 1795 1792

Ur-dukuga 1791 1788

Sin-magir 1787 1777

Damiq-ilishu 1776 1754

Rim-Sin 1753 1723

Hammurabi Lawmaker 1722 1710

Samsu-iluna 1709 1672

Abi-Eshuh 1671 1644

Ammi-Ditana 1643 1607

Ammi-Saduqa 1606 1586

Samsu-Ditana 1585 1555

Ayadaragalama 1554 1534

Kakrime 1533 1520

Burnaburiash I 1520 1495

Kashtiliashu I 1495 1490

Ulamburiash 1490 1480

Agum 1480 1455

Karaindash 1455 1415

Kadashman-harbe I 1415 1410

Kurigalzu I 1410 1387

Kadashman-Enlil I 1386 1372

Burnaburiash II 1371 1345

Kara-hardash 1344

Kurigalzu II 1343 1319

Nazi-Maruttash 1318 1293

Kadashman-Turgu 1292 1275

Kadashman-Enlil II 1274 1260

Kudur-Enlil 1259 1251

Shagarakti-Shuriash 1250 1238

Kashtiliashu II 1237 1230

Tukulti-Ninurta I Great 1229 1209

Ashur-nadin-apli 1208 1205

Ashur-nirari I 1204 1199

Enlil-kudurri-usur 1198 1194

Ninurta-apal-Ekur 1193 1181

Ashur-Dan I 1180 1135

Ninurta-tukulti-Ashur 1134

Mutakkil-nusku 1134

Ashur-resh-ishi I 1133 1116

Tiglath-Pileser I Great 1115 1077

Asharid-apal-Ekur 1076 1075

Ashur-bel-kala 1074 1057

Eriba-Adad 1056 1055

Shamshi-Adad I 1054 1051

Ashurnasirpal I 1050 1032

Shalmaneser I 1031 1020

Ashur-nirari II 1019 1014



Ashur-rabi 1013 973

Ashur-resh-ishi II 972 968

Tiglath-Pileser II 967 935

Ashur-Dan II 934 912

Adad-nirari I 911 891

Tukulti-Ninurta II 890 884

Ashurnasirpal II 883 859

Shalmaneser II 858 824

Shamshi-Adad II 823 811

Shammuramat 810 806

Adad-nirari II 805 783

Shalmaneser III 782 773

Ashur-Dan III 772 755

Ashur-nirari III 754 745

Tiglath-Pileser III 744 727

Shalmaneser IV 726 722

Šarru-ukīn II 722 705

Sennacherib 705 681

Esarhaddon 681 668

Ashurbanipal Great 668 627

Ashur-etil-ilani 627 624

Sin-shar-ishkun 623 612

Nabopolassar 612 605

Nebuchadnezzar Great 605 562

Amel-Marduk 562 560

Neriglissar 560 556

Labashi-Marduk 556

Nabonidus 556 553

Belshazzar 553 542

Nabonidus, again 542 539

Cyrus Great 539 530

Cambyses 530 523

Darius I Great 522 485

Xerxes I 485 465

Artaxerxes I 465 424

Xerxes II 424 423

Darius II 423 404

Artaxerxes II 404 359

Artaxerxes III 359 338

Arses 338 336

Darius III 336 331

Alexandros I Great 331 323

Philippos І 323 317

Antigonos 317 301

Seleucos I Victor 301 281

Antiochos I 281 261

Antiochos II 261 246

Seleucos II 246 225

Seleucos III 225 223

Antiochos III Great 223 187



Seleucos IV 187 175

Antiochos IV 175 164

Antiochos V 163 161

Demetrios I 161 150

Balas 150 147

Philometor 147 145

Demetrios II 145 138

Antiochos VI 138 129

Euergetes I 128 116

Euergeteia II 116 101

Alexandros II 101 88

Soter 88 81

Berenice 81 80

Dionysos 80 58

Epiphaneia 58 55

Dionysos, again 55 51

Cleopatra 51 30

Augustus Great 30 before 14 after

Tiberius I 14 37

Gaius 37 41

Claudius I 41 54

Nero 54 68

Galba 68 69

Otho 69

Vitellius 69

Vespasianus 69 79

Titus 79 81

Domitianus 81 96

Nerva 96 98

Trajanus 98 117

Hadrianus 117 138

Antoninus 138 161

Marcus 161 180

Commodus 180 192

Pertinax 193

Severus 193 211

Caracalla 211 217

Macrinus 217 218

Elagabalus 218 222

Alexander III 222 235

Maximinus 235 238

Gordian 238 244

Philippus ІI 244 249

Decius 249 251

Gallus 251 253

Valerianus 253 260

Gallienus 260 268

Claudius ІІ 268 270

Aurelianus 270 275

Tacitus 275 276



Probus 276 282

Carus 282 283

Numerianus 283 284

Diocletianus 284 305

Constantius І 305 306

Constantinus І Great 306 337

Constantius ІІ 337 361

Julianus 361 363

Jovianus 363 364

Valentinianus 364 375

Gratianus 375 383

Theodosius I Great 383 395

Arcadius 395 408

Theodosius II 408 450

Marcianus 450 457

Leo I Great 457 474

Leo II 474

Zeno 474 491

Anastasius І 491 518

Justinus І 518 527

Justinianus I Great 527 565

Justinus ІІ 565 578

Tiberius ІІ 578 582

Mauricius 582 602

Phocas 602 610

Heraclius I 610 641

Constantinos II 641

Heraclius II 641

Constantinos III 641 668

Constantinos ІV 668 685

Justinianos ІІ 685 695

Leontios 695 698

Tiberios ІІI 698 705

Justinianos ІІ, again 705 711

Philippikos ІІ 711 713

Anastasios ІІ 713 715

Theodosios ІІІ 715 717

Leon ІІІ 717 741

Constantinos V 741 775

Leon ІV 775 780

Constantinos VІ 780 797

Irene 797 802

Nikephoros І 802 811

Michael І 811 813

Leon V 813 820

Michael ІІ 820 829

Theophilos 829 842

Michael ІІІ 842 867

Basileios І 867 886

Leon VІ 886 912



Alexandros IV 912 913

Simeon Great 913 927

Peter Saint 927 968

Boris 968 976

Roman І 976 994

Samuel Great 994 1014

Radomir 1014 1015

Vladislav I 1016 1018

Basileios ІІ, criminal 1018 1025

Constantinos VІІ 1025 1028

Romanos ІІ 1028 1034

Michael ІV 1034 1041

Michael V 1041 1042

Zoe 1042

Constantinos VIII 1042 1055

Theodora 1055 1056

Michael VІ 1056 1067

Isaakios І 1057 1059

Constantinos IХ 1059 1067

Eudokia 1067 1068

Romanos III 1068 1071

Michael VІІ 1071 1078

Nikephoros ІІ 1078 1081

Alexios І 1081 1118

Joannes І 1118 1143

Manuel 1143 1180

Alexios ІІ 1180 1183

Andronikos 1183 1185

Isaakios ІІ 1185 1195

Alexios ІІІ 1195 1201

Kaloyan ІІ 1201 1207

Boril 1207 1218

Asen ІІІ Great 1218 1241

Kaliman 1241 1246

Michael VІII 1246 1257

Constantine X 1257 1277

Ivail 1277 1280

George I 1280 1292

Shishman I 1292 1300

Svetoslav II 1300 1322

George II 1322 1323

Michael IX 1323 1330

Alexander V Great 1330 1371

Shishman II Defender 1371 1388

Stratsimir 1388 1398

Constantine XI 1398 1417

Sigismund 1417 1437

Albrecht 1438 1439

Friedrich 1439 1493

Maximilian І 1493 1519



Karl 1519 1556

Ferdinand І 1556 1564

Maximilian ІІ 1564 1576

Rudolf 1576 1612

Matthias 1612 1619

Ferdinand ІІ 1619 1637

Ferdinand ІІІ 1637 1657

Leopold 1658 1705

Joseph 1705 1707

Anne 1707 1714

George ІII 1714 1727

George ІV 1727 1760

George V 1760 1820

George VI 1820 1830

William 1830 1837

Victoria Great 1837 1901

Edward І 1901 1910

George VII 1910 1936

Edward ІІ Dignified 1936

George VІII 1936 1944

Roosevelt 1944 1945

Truman 1945 1953

Eisenhower 1953 1961

Kennedy 1961 1963

Johnson 1963 1969

Nixon 1969 1974

Ford 1974 1977

Carter 1977 1981

Reagan 1981 1989

Bush І 1989 1993

Clinton 1993 2001

Bush ІІ 2001 2009

Obama 2009 now

Bulgarian PROGENITOR DERIVATIVES

Tsar Šarru Ancient Latin Islamic Romaic German Slavic

Samoderzhets Lugal Avgvstvs Caliph Autokratōr Kaiser Cěsarĭ
Knyaz Malik Caesar Sultan Basileus Kuningas Karol

Vlad Iššakkum Dominvs Emir Despot Furist Hospodar

Common for the new language Rez Thracia,  Raja India,  Rex Celtia,  Reikhs Scythia,  Αρχων Αιγέα

Celtia   Thracia   Cimmeria   Scythia   Tocharia   Hunnia   Tü rkia

Displacement of genes around the world in every niche, formation of races by the geography, today passed as the socio

New languages from North and South superimposed on the old ones around the agriculture center Blacksea

Atalan ocean called the Black Sea, begining of civilization

Great achievements of Agriculture and Metal and Iron and Industry

Titles government as the polity and corresponding to the modern separation of powers, titles recognize only humans

Vote means not that everyone can be elected but everyone is able to govern, affiliation is not property



БЪЛГАРИЯ
ⰁⰟⰎⰃⰀⰓⰉⰤ Bălgariâ Bulgaria

the name Bulgarian means a wise, knowledgeable human

Tsarness list

6 125 – 1 979 Sumer whole tsars and Aššur 2764-2284 cities, with the Akkad tongue

2942– 2284 Subartu the country to north Mesopotamia, issiak by patesi in gos-podin

1979– 605 Aššū rāyu by the city of wisdom consolidated, šar kiššatim
2284 – 2106 seventeen kings who lived in tents, commercial governors from the Akkad state

Tudiya, Adamu 2284, Yangi, Suhlamu, Harharu, Mandaru, Imsu, Harsu, Didanu

Hana, Zuabu, Nuabu, Abazu, Belu, Azarah, Ushpia founder of the temple, Apiashal 17

2105 – 1985 ten kings who are ancestors, dependent governors into Ur state

Apiashal, of Ushpia

Hale, of Apiashal

Samani, of Hale

Hayani, of Samani

Ilu-Mer, of Hayani

Yakmesi, of Ilu-Mer

Yakmeni, of Yakmesi

Yazkur-el, of Yakmeni

Ila-kabkabu, of Yazkur-el

Aminu, son of Ila-kabkabu

1985 – 1895 six kings whose names were written, 1979 independent of 2284 established state

1985 – 1975 Sulili son of Aminu, listing of the rised and incorporated with early tsars Kish Uruk

1975 – 1960 Kikkiya, son of Sulili

1960 – 1950 Akiya, son of Kikkiya

1950 – 1930 Puzur-Ashur I his kin, the nation on Tigris

1930 – 1915 Shalim-ahum, son of Puzur-Ashur

1915 – 1895 Ilu-shuma, son of Shalim-ahum 21 years

1979 – 1770 Puzur-Ashur, Akkad kin from Ur

1950 – 1726 Ashuraya empire Akkadians, and the commercial colonies karums

1894 – 1855 Erishum I, son of Ilu-shuma 40 years

1854 – 1840 Ikunum, son of Ilu-shuma 15 years

1839 – 1799 Šarru-ukīn I, son of Ikunum 41 years

1798 – 1790 Puzur-Ashur II, son of Šarru-ukīn 9 years

1789 – 1776 Naram-Suen, son of Puzur-Ashur 14 years

1775 – 1770 Erishum II, son of Naram-Suen 6 years

1769 – 1691 Shamshi Adad, kinship but Amorites

1769 – 1737 Shamshi-Adad I, son of Ila-kabkabu 33 years

1736 – 1726 Ishme-Dagan I, son of Shamshi-Adad 40 years



1725 – 1697 subordinate to Babylon and forgotten

1725 – 1705 Mut-Ashkur

1704 – 1698 Rimush

1697 Asinum

1725 – 1696 Puzur-Sin regent, removes the Amorites and establishes

1696 – 1691 Adasi, nondynastic son of a nobody and 6 regents 6 years

1726 – 1365 Ashuraya kingdom, išš i’ak

1690 – 1014 Adasi, stabilize and establish

1690 – 1681 Bel-bani, son of Adasi 10 years

1680 – 1664 Libaya, son of Bel-bani 17 years

1663 – 1652 Sharma-Adad I, son of Libaya 12 years

1651 – 1640 Iptar-Sin, son of Sharma-Adad 12 years

1639 – 1612 Bazaya, son of Iptar-Sin 28 years

1611 – 1606 Lullaya, son of a nobody 6 years

1605 – 1592 Kidin-Ninua, son of Bazaya 14 years

1591 – 1589 Sharma-Adad II, son of Kidin-Ninua 3 years

1588 – 1576 Erishum III, son of Kidin-Ninua 13 years

1575 – 1570 Shamshi-Adad II, son of Erishum 6 years

1569 – 1554 Ishme-Dagan II, son of Shamshi-Adad 16 years

1553 – 1538 Shamshi-Adad III 16 years

son of another Ishme-Dagan, brother of Sharma-Adad, son of Kidin-Ninua

1537 – 1512 Ashur-nirari I, son of Ishme-Dagan 26 years

1511 – 1488 Puzur-Ashur III, son of Ashur-nirari 24 years

1487 – 1475 Enlil-nasir I, son of Puzur-Ashur 13 years

1474 – 1393 dependent on Mitanni, beginning absorption from east of the new tongue

1474 – 1463 Nur-ili, son of Enlil-nasir 12 years

1462 Ashur-shaduni, son of Nur-ili 1 month

1462 – 1442 Ashur-rabi I, son of Enlil-nasir

1442 – 1433 Ashur-nadin-ahhe I, son of Ashur-rabi

1432 – 1427 Enlil-nasir II his brother, ousted him 6 years

1426 – 1420 Ashur-nirari II, son of Enlil-nasir 7 years

1419 – 1411 Ashur-bel-nisheshu, son of Ashur-nirari 9 years

1410 – 1403 Ashur-rim-nisheshu, son of Ashur-bel-nisheshu 8 years

1402 – 1393 Ashur-nadin-ahhe II, son of Ashur-rim-nisheshu 10 years

1365 – 605 Ashuraya tsardom šarru, by Mitanni with the alphabet and among neighbors

1392 – 1366 Eriba-Adad I, son of Ashur-bel-nisheshu 27 years

1365 – 1330 Ashur-uballit I, son of Eriba-Adad 36 years

1329 – 1320 Enlil-nirari, son of Ashur-uballit 10 years

1319 – 1308 Arik-den-ili, son of Enlil-nirari 12 years

1307 – 1276 Adad-nirari I, son of Arik-den-ili 32 years

1275 – 1246 Shalmaneser I, son of Adad-nirari 30 years

1245 – 1209 Tukulti-Ninurta I, son of Shalmaneser 37 years

1208 – 1205 Ashur-nadin-apli his son, seized the throne 4 years

1204 – 1199 Ashur-nirari III, son of Ashur-nadin-apli 6 years

1198 – 1194 Enlil-kudurri-usur, son of Tukulti-Ninurta 5 years

1193 – 1181 Ninurta-apal-Ekur I son of Ila-Hadda, of Eriba-Adad 13 years

1180 – 1135 Ashur-Dan I, son of Ashur-nadin-apli 46 years

1134 Ninurta-tukulti-Ashur, son of Ashur-dan 1 season

1134 Mutakkil-nusku, his brother and 1145-1134 quarrel 1 season

1133 – 1116 Ashur-resh-ishi I, son of Mutakkil-Nusku 18 years



1115 – 1077 Tiglath-Pileser I, son of Ashur-resh-ishi 39 years

1076 – 1075 Asharid-apal-Ekur, son of Tiglath-Pileser 2 years

1074 – 1057 Ashur-bel-kala, son of Tiglath-Pileser 18 years

1056 – 1055 Eriba-Adad II, son of Ashur-bel-kala 2 years

1054 – 1051 Shamshi-Adad IV out of Babylon, son of Tiglath-Pileser 4 years

1050 – 1032 Ashurnasirpal I, son of Shamshi-Adad 19 years

1031 – 1020 Shalmaneser II, son of Ashur-nasir-pal 12 years

1019 – 1014 Ashur-nirari IV, son of Shalmaneser 6 years

1013 – 722 Ashur-rabi a branch, restores retained strength

1013 – 973 Ashur-rabi II, son of Ashur-nasir-pal 41 years

972 – 968 Ashur-resh-ishi II, son of Ashur-rabi 5 years

967 – 935 Tiglath-Pileser II, son of Ashur-resh-ishi 33 years

934 – 912 Ashur-Dan II, son of Tiglath-Pileser 23 years

911 – 891 Adad-nirari II, son of Ashur-Dan 21 years

890 – 884 Tukulti-Ninurta II, son of Adad-nirari 7 years

883 – 859 Ashurnasirpal II, son of Tukulti-Ninurta 25 years

858 – 824 Shalmaneser III, son of Ashur-nasir-pal 35 years

823 – 811 Shamshi-Adad V, son of Shalmaneser 13 years

810 – 806 Shammuramat, the mother regent tsaritsa 5 years

810 – 783 Adad-nirari III, son of Shamshi-Adad 28 years

782 – 773 Shalmaneser IV, son of Adad-nirari 10 years

772 – 755 Ashur-Dan III, son of Shalmaneser 18 years

754 – 745 Ashur-nirari V, son of Adad-nirari 10 years

744 – 727 Tiglath-Pileser III, son of Ashur-nirari 18 years

726 – 722 Shalmaneser V, son of Tiglath-Pileser 5 years

722 – 605 Sargonid, an established official Aramaic language and to Sogd the writing

722 – 705 Šarru-ukīn II a branch, son of Tiglath-Pileser

705 – 681 Sennacherib, son of Šarru-ukīn
681 – 668 Esarhaddon, son of Sennacherib

668 – 627 Ashurbanipal collects the library, son of Esarhaddon years 42

627 – 624 Ashur-etil-ilani son of Ashurbanipal, sudden death requires returning of

623 – 612 Sin-shar-ishkun, son of Ashurbanipal

612 – 609 Ashur-uballit II tartan his brother, residual 132 / 36 before and 410 after episcopate

by 880 active policy of not slave elites resettlement with family and possessions far from native

631 – 621 turmoil, 626-621 torn by struggles quarrels and division disintegration

625 expedition to east and taking down Saka in Media, discontent by 639 from migrants

616 victorious through Media their lands, who struck over weakened west 614 fell Assur

612 broken down the tsardom

609 broken down the state

605 broken down the last resistance

weakened by internal quarrel and defeated by external forces

616 before-129 after B lg with Bactrianaă  old and a new tongue to east, with 4 year by 621 plan

616 before lead by Zarathustra ninus Ziezi, uniting religions upon Sogd

then adapted the Old and Hellenic alphabet with language as an official 327 in Sogd

